503840787 05/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3887435

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
EDVARD PER GÖSTA	FÄLT		04/25/2016
LARS BIRGER LÖNN			04/25/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA			
Name:	MENTICE INC.		
Street Address:	1603 ORRINGTON AVENUE		
City:	EVANSTON		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60201		
L	1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 4		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		87835	
Application Number:		609001	
PCT Number:		2014059568	
Application Number:)72142	
Fax Number:	· ·	2)541-4630 a a mail addraga first, if that is w	acussos ful it will be sent
		e e-mail address first; if that is ur that is unsuccessful, it will be se	
Phone: 212		2-541-2000	
Email: tcrodrig		driguez@bryancave.com	
Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LLP		YAN CAVE LLP	
Address Line 1:	1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
Address Line 4:	NE	W YORK, NEW YORK 10104	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0359627	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		TERESA C. RODRIGUEZ	
SIGNATURE:		/Teresa C. Rodriguez/	
DATE SIGNED:		05/24/2016	
Total Attachments: 2		·	

PATENT REEL: 038706 FRAME: 0459

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edvard Per Gösta Fält and Lars Birger Lönn ("Assignors") are inventors of the subject matter entitled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIMULATION-BASED RADIATION ESTIMATION AND PROTECTION FOR MEDICAL PROCEDURES," (the "Inventions") described and claimed in the following patent applications: U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/887,835 filed October 7, 2013, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/509,001 filed October 7, 2014, PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US14/59568 filed October 7, 2014, and U.S. Patent Application No. 15/072,142 filed March 16, 2016;

WHEREAS, Assignors are desirous of confirming that Assignors' entire, right, title and interest in the Inventions is assigned to Mentice Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 1603 Orrington Ave, Evanston, Illinois, 60201.

NOW, THEREFORE, for certain monetary consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

Assignors confirm that Assignors irrevocably assigned all of their right title and 1. interest in the Inventions to Assignee, and to the extent any of Assignors' rights were not sold, transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee, Assignors hereby irrevocably sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee all of Assignors' worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (a) said Inventions and all registrations and applications for the same, including the aboveidentified patent applications, and Letters Patents granted therefore or claiming priority therefrom; and all rights to request, apply for, file and register patent rights in the Inventions; (b) all applications, including provisional applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation-in-part applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of or priority to the foregoing; all patents of addition of the foregoing; all continued examinations, re-examinations, inter partes review and post-grant review certificates of the foregoing; (c) all validations, supplementary perfection certifications and extensions of the foregoing; (d) all inventions disclosed or claimed by any of the foregoing; (e) all rights to claim priority to the foregoing under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and applicable bilateral or multilateral treaties; (f) all patents issuing from the foregoing and all amendments, reissues, and extensions of the foregoing; (g) all defenses relating to or arising from any of the foregoing, and all rights of actions arising from the foregoing, including without limitation all present, past and future rights to claim, sue and collect damages or seek injunctive relief for any infringement or violation of the foregoing; and (h) all income, royalties and any other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable in respect of the foregoing, in each case, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors legal representatives and assigns as the same would have been held as fully and entirely by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

2. Assignors hereby authorize and request the competent authorities including without limitation an official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, an official of any non-US governmental patent office and an official of any intergovernmental organization, whose duty is to issue patent registrations or other evidence or forms of intellectual property and/or

-1-

PATENT REEL: 038706 FRAME: 0460 industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

3. Assignors shall promptly execute and deliver such documents, and do and perform such acts and things as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns may reasonably request to give effect to, document and record, perfect and enforce the assignment herein recited, including without limitation executing and delivering such other documents as may be required to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns under this assignment in and to the Inventions worldwide.

4. Assignors agree, at any time, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, to execute and deliver to same, any additional application(s) for patent arising from the Inventions, or any part or parts thereof, including without limitation any provisional, utility, design, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, substitute, and extension application(s) to the foregoing; and all re-examination, inter partes, post-grant and opposition certification(s) or amendments or reissues of the foregoing and all patent application(s) claiming benefit of or priority from the foregoing; and all patents issued from the foregoing. Assignors further confirm that Assignors have not made any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

The undersigned have executed this assignment effective as of April ≤ 5 , 2016:

Edvard Per Gösta Fält date: <u>MR 25, 201</u>6

Lars Birger Lönn BY:

DATE: 1/2 95, 20/6

-2-

RECORDED: 05/24/2016